
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Thursday, 8 December 2022 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 11) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council and Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 13 and 27 
October 2022. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declaration
[...]
ecutive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply. 
 

12.   Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegations of Executive Functions 

(Pages 267 - 271) 

 To receive details from the Leader of the Council of the composition 
and constitution of the Cabinet, together with the record of 
delegations of Executive functions (in accordance with Standing 
Order C2). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
13 October 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Kavanagh, Law, Barbara Lewis, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Stockman, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
34 Opening of meeting  

 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay gave apologies from her Chaplain and opened 
the meeting with a minute’s silence for personal reflection. 

 
35 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby, Brown, Dart, 
Howgate, Kennedy, Loxton, Manning and Sykes. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that Councillor Amil had indicated she would be leaving 
the meeting early. 
 

36 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Long seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 21 July and 15 
September 2002 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay. 

 
37 Declarations of interests  

 
Councillor O’Dwyer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 44 as he was a 
Council appointed member on the TDA Board. 
 

38 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 13 October 2022 
 

 

 
a) thanked those who attended her Civic Cream Tea which included a 

presentation by guest speaker Kevin Dixon on the history of Torre Abbey and 
Torbay.  The event raised over £500 for the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay’s 
charities, Guide Dogs Torbay Branch and The Phoenix Project; 
 

b) referred to the recent British Citizenship Ceremony, which she conducted and 
welcomed those receiving citizenship and who had chosen to live in Torbay; 
 

c) updated members on her recent visit to St Marychurch to bring the Civic 
Mayoralty to the community.  The visit included meeting nurses undertaking 
home visits at St Edmunds, holiday-makers and charity shops; 

 
d) advised she had been invited to the Women of the Year Awards in London, 

which provided an opportunity to promote Torbay;  and 
 

e) encouraged members to attend the next Civic Coffee Morning due to be held 
on 19 November 2022 at Oldway Mansion, Paignton. 

 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
a) highlighted the importance of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay being invited to 

attend the Women of the Year Awards, with only 450 attendees across the 

country being invited to attend, and acting as an ambassador for Torbay at the 

event; 

 

b) notified the Council that the Royal Palace had announced that Torbay will 

receive one of the Queen’s platinum trees which would be planted in the gardens 

at Oldway Mansion, Paignton;  and 

 
c) invited Councillor Law, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to provide 

an update on the pressures within Children’s Services.  Councillor Law updated 

members on the impact the hotel accommodating asylum seekers was having on 

Children’s Services due to the additional pressures arising from the need to 

support those staying at the hotel. 

 
39 Petitions  

 
In accordance with Standing Order A23, the Council received a petition requesting 
the removal of limitations in respect of the Recycling Centre booking slots. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that, at the request of the petitioners, the petition would 
be referred to the Divisional Director Economy, Environment and Infrastructure for 
consideration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture.  
 

40 Members' questions  
 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 13 October 2022 
 

 

Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Law, Long, Morey and 
Stockman and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that in the absence of Councillors Kennedy and 
Loxton, questions 1, 4 and 9 had been withdrawn.  Supplementary questions were 
put and answered by Councillors Long and Morey, arising from their responses to 
the questions in respect of questions 5, 10 11 and 15.   
 

41 English Riviera Destination Management Plan Review  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the adoption of 
Destination Management Plan 2022-2030 which set out the vision and objectives, 
markets for growth, destination development, management and delivery model to 
take forward Torbay as a destination. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Destination Management Plan be approved as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
42 Amendment to the Resources and Waste Management Strategy 2020-2023  

 
The Council received the Cabinet’s recommendation to amend the Resources and 
Waste Management Strategy 2020-2023 to remove the reference to undertaking a 
trial to reduce the frequency of residual waste collections, in order to provide focus 
on improving levels of household recycling in Torbay. 
 
Councillor Morey proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 
 

1. that within Action 2 of the approved Resources and Waste Management 
Strategy 2022-2023: 

a. The sixth paragraph be deleted; and 

b. The words “To support any changes to the frequency of residual 
waste collections” be deleted from the start of the seventh 
paragraph;  and 

2. that within the Regional Context section of the Strategy: 

a. The first sentence of the final paragraph be deleted; and 

b. The start of the second sentence of the final paragraph be 
amended to read “East Devon District Council found…” 

Page 6



Council Thursday, 13 October 2022 
 

 

 
(Note:  Councillor Amil left the meeting prior to consideration of this item.) 
 

43 SWISCo Vehicle, Equipment and Building Structure Replacement  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation to provide a loan to SWISCo 
to fund replacement vehicles and equipment and investment in SWISCo’s premises 
to ensure health and safety, environmental and other legislative requirements were 
met. 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that a loan for a capital purpose of up to £4m is approved by th
[...]
nvestment 
returns on the date of drawdown. 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of Minute 44, Councillor O’Dwyer declared his non-
pecuniary interest as a Council’s appointed member on the TDA Board.) 
 

45 Future Approach to Constitution Amendments  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review and resulting 
recommendations on the way the Council undertakes changes to its Constitution in 
order to provide greater transparency and accountability. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the proposed amendments to Article 13 of the Constitution, as set 
out in Appendix 1 attached to the submitted report, be approved. 

 
46 Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2022/23  

 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn 
for 2022/2023. 
 

47 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decisions taken 
(Leadership and Management Training and Print Services Contracts Approvals) to 
which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9



  
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
27 October 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Johns, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, Barbara Lewis, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas 
and Jacqueline Thomas 

 
 

 
48 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

49 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby, Dart, Foster, Hill, 
Howgate, Loxton, Manning and John Thomas. 
 

50 Capital Projects Additional Funding  
 
Further to the Council meeting held on 13 October 2022, Members received the 
submitted report setting out the further information requested by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board in respect of Harbour View and proposals for increasing the Capital 
Contingency Fund.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board considered the submitted 
report at its meeting on 25 October 2022 and made recommendations to the Council 
(as set out in the Board’s draft minutes circulated on 26 October 2022). 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 

 
1. that the capital contingency budget be increased by £1.4 million to 

a total of £5.4 million to be funded from prudential borrowing, with 
the allocation of the same to be delegated to the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Capital Contingency Fund 
Working Party be approved. In increasing the capital contingency 
budget Council recognise that the increased costs of schemes 
may mean that the revised total scheme costs would be outside of 
the thresholds set for the Economic Growth Fund at the time of 
approval;  

Page 10

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Extraordinary Council Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 

 

2. that, an additional £6.6 million, to be funded from prudential 
borrowing, be allocated to the Harbour View project, and 
 

3. that the additional ongoing annual cost (approx. £0.6m) for the 
additional £8 million borrowing in 1 and 2 above be included in 
future year budgets. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Johns and Pentney left the meeting during consideration of this 
item.) 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 11



 

 

Petition to make the junction at Barnfield Road and Marldon Road Safe – Council 8 

December 2022 

 

118 Signatures 

We the undersigned call on Torbay Council to provide road markings (double yellow lines) 
[...]
   
 

1.2 Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 requires local authorities     to 
annually review their local scheme.   
 

NB: Pension Age households are not affected. The DWP retain control of the regulations applied for 

local authorities to pay Council Tax Support to pension age customers. As pension age claims are 

protected by legislation, these proposed changes will only affect claims from those of working age: 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
working-age households within its area. Pension age households are subject to statutory 
provisions determined on a national basis that must be incorporated within each authority’s 
local scheme.  To enable the taxbase to be set the Council must approve the final scheme 
by end January 2023 for operation by 1 April 2023.  The scheme cannot be changed mid-
financial year. 
 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.2 It is proposed that Personal Allowances and Premiums are uprated from 1 April 2023 in line 
with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age benefits, which are both 
set by the Government.   

 
Failure to make this change would result in a cut in entitlement should there be an increase 
in household income. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1  That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
3.2 That Council notes the scheme for 2023/2024 includes the standard annual uprating of the 

personal allowances and premiums.  These values consider the statutory inflationary 
increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support.  
These allowances represent a households basic living needs. 

 
3.3 That Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate Council Tax Support, are 

uprated from 1 April 2023 in line with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national 
working-age benefits, which are both set by the Government. 
 

3.4 That the Director of Finance be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Community Services, to make any further adjustments required 
to the Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Current Council Tax Support Scheme: 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/17973/torbay-s13a-202223-scheme-final.pdf 

Background Documents  

None 

   

Page 16

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/17973/torbay-s13a-202223-scheme-final.pdf


 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council Tax Support scheme was first approved by members at Full Council in 
December 2016. 

 
1.2 For each financial year, the Council must consider whether to revise its scheme or to 

replace it with a replacement scheme. Any proposed revisions to the format of the scheme 
requires a 6-to-12-week public consultation process.   It must make any revision to its 
scheme, or apply any replacement scheme, no later than 11 March for the subsequent 
financial year commencing 1 April. 

 
1.3 Entitlement to Council Tax Support is based on a means test, by taking into consideration a 

person’s income and comparing this with any personal allowances, premiums and 
disregards to which they may be entitled. 

 
1.4 The current scheme needs to be updated each year to consider the inflationary increase in 

the personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support.  Th
[...]
 Page 165



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Torbay Economic Strategy 2022-2030 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 15 November 2022. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council 

 
1 That the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy be approved; and 
 
2  That subject to 1 above the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy Action Plan be presented 

to a subsequent Cabinet meeting for approval. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The Torbay Economic Growth Strategy underpins the Council’s focus on delivering its 
corporate priorities and better outcomes for the community with a longer-term plan to address 
key issues and opportunities and build upon recent successes. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendation of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 8 December 
2022. 
 
Information 
 
The Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 2022 - 2030 provides strategic direction for Torbay 
Council and its partners responsible for championing Torbay and delivering, with its 
communities, the economic development of the place. 
 
At the meeting, Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion that was 
agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
An alternative option would have been to continue with the existing strategy, this is no longer 
appropriate as it was developed as a response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes  
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 

Page 166

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

None. 
 
Published 
 
18 November 2022 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 167



 

Meeting: Cabinet   Date:  15th November 2022 

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Torbay Economic Growth Strategy  

When does the decision need to be i
[...]

Community Plan. The Economic Strategy will support the Council’s place shaping ambitions 

recognising that economic success is a key determinant of other outcomes by enabling the 

conditions for job creation; helping people develop skills to find work or better work and the 

activities through the strategy will support turning the tide on poverty and improve health 

and wellbeing; in creating a positive environment for businesses to grow or relocate and 

deliver regeneration schemes enabling investment and reinvestment that increases the 

value of the local economy which in turn will help sustain or grow Council incomes. 

Successful delivery and a sustained focus on the Economic Strategy will drive the 

economic health of Torbay. 

2.5 This work will result in an Economic Strategy that will underpin the Council’s focus on 

delivering its corporate priorities and better outcomes for the community with a longer-term 

plan to address key issues and opportunities and build upon recent successes. Alongside 

the strategy there will be a SMART action plan, a monitoring & evaluation plan with key 

performance indicators to enable effective delivering of the strategy. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That the Cabinet recommends to Council 

3.1 That the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy be approved; and 

 

3.2  That subject to 3.1 above the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy Action Plan be presented 

to a subsequent Cabinet meeting for approval. 

  

Page 171



 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Supporting Evidence Base 

Appendix 2:  Draft Economic Strategy 

 

Background Documents  

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

Background 

1.1  In January 2022, TDA issued a commissioning brief for the development of a new Torbay 

Economic Strategy 2022-2030. We received five proposals which were reviewed for quality, 

price, and deliverability as set out in the brief. Deyton Bell Limited were appointed to 

support with this work. 

1.1 Deyton Bel
[...]
eal 
– Land Assembly 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting held on 18 October 2022, 
in respect of Torquay Town Deal – Land Assembly which needed to 
be implemented by 28 October 2022. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 10 October 
2022. 

 P
age 266



Torbay Council – Constitution  Schedule 5 – Delegation of Executive Functions  
 

Schedule 5 - Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions to the Cabinet, 
Committees of the Cabinet and Officers 

 
This report is presented to the meeting of Council on 8 December 2022 in accordance with 
Standing Order C4.2(a) for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation (Schedule 5 of 
Part 3) of the Constitution of Torbay Council. 
 
1. The names, addresses and wards of the people appointed to the Cabinet by the 

Leader of the Council are set out below:  
 

Name Address Electoral Ward 

Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance – 
Councillor Darren Cowell 

Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
07808 765486 

Shiphay 

Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Public Health – Councillor Jackie 
Stockman 

Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
01803 851255 

Furzeham with 
Summercombe 

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services – Councillor Cordelia 
Law 

Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
07733 550133 

Tormohun 

Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and 
Housing – Councillor Swithin Long  

Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
07413 111648 

Barton with Watcombe 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture – 
Councillor Mike Morey 

Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
01803 853316 

Furzeham with 
Summercombe 

Cabinet Member for Equality & 
Diversity and Corporate and 
Community Services – Councillor 
Chr

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
8 December 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-
Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, 

Loxton, Manning, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 

51 Opening of meeting  
 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

52 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Barnby, Dart, Howgate, 
Kavanagh, Kennedy and John Thomas. 
 

53 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Brown seconded a 
motion, which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 October 2022 
and the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 27 
October 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay. 

 
54 Communications  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay and the Chief Executive presented long service 
certificates to both councillors and officers.  The following councillors and officers 
received certificates in recognition of their dedication to public service in Torbay: 
 

Councillor Carter 
Councillor Steve Darling 
Councillor Hill 

Councillor Manning 
Councillor Morey 
Councillor David Thomas 

 



Council Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

 

Officers: 
Joanne Adkins 
Lindsay Amiotti 
Jon Bell 
Robert Boswell 
Jill Brooker 
Tracy Brooks 
Teresa Buckley 
Janice Davies 
Julie Dearson 
Emma Dudley 
June Gurry 
Mandy Guy 

Natalie Johns 
Nikki Passmore 
Kathryn Phillips 
Gina Powell 
Sarah Ridalls 
Debbie Roache 
Sharon Simpson 
Kate Spencer 
Denise Thomas 
Mary Walker 
Catherine Williams  
Robert Williams

 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay provided an update on: 
 
a) her attendance at a number of Remembrance services held in Torquay and 

Paignton; 
 
b) the recent Civic coffee morning which raised funds for the Civic Mayoral charities; 
 
c) Civic Mayoral visits to clinics and hospitals to thank those working within the 

health service and social care;  and 
 
d) the forthcoming Civic Carol concert due to be held on 9 December 2022 and 

encouraged members to attend. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that the recent meeting of the Heart of the South 
West Joint Committee held on 2 December 2022 was not quorate and had been 
adjourned. 
 
With the agreement of The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, the Leader of the 
Council requested the following Cabinet Members to provide communications on his 
behalf. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Culture referred to a 
number of achievements and improvements to services provided by SWISCo, which 
were highlighted at a recent all councillor visit to SWISCo.  The Cabinet Member 
also referred to the new garden waste collection service which was working well 
since its introduction. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing provided an 
update on the progress of a number of projects including Torre Marine, St Kildas, 
Debenhams, Crossways and Tweenaway Cross. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services referred to Children’s Services Learning 
Academy being shortlisted as one of four national finalists at the recent Children and 



Council Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

 

Young People Now awards for workforce development and congratulated those 
involved.   
 
The Chief Executive led a minute’s silence for Margaret Smith, a serving member of 
staff, who had sadly passed away. 
 

55 Petitions  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A23, the Council received a petition requesting 
the Council to provide double yellow lines on the junction of Barnfield Road and 
Marldon Road, Paignton (approximately 118 signatures). 
 
At the invitation of the Worshipful of the Mayor of Torbay, Councillor Douglas-
Dunbar, as ward councillor, addressed the Council in relation to the petition on 
behalf of the residents.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the petition would be referred to the Director of 
Place for consideration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture.  
 

56 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Atiya-Alla, Carter, Cowell and 
Morey, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Atiya-Alla, Carter, 
Cowell and Morey, arising from their responses to the questions in respect of 
questions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9. 
 

57 Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review of the current local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24.  Members noted that the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012 required local authorities to review their local schemes annually.  
The Council had a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
working-aged households.  In addition, pension age households were subject to 
statutory provisions determined nationally, which had been incorporated within the 
Council’s scheme. 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 be approved; 
 
2. that Council notes the scheme for 2023/2024 includes the 

standard annual uprating of the personal allowances and 
premiums. These values consider the statutory inflationary 



Council Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

 

increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to 
Council Tax Support. These allowances represent a households 
basic living needs; 

 
3. that Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate 

Council Tax Support, are uprated from 1 April 2023 in line with the 
prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age benefits, 
which are both set by the Government;  and 

 
4. that the Director of Finance be given delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Equality & Diversity and 
Corporate and Community Services, to make any further 
adjustments required to the Exceptional Hardship Policy and 
fund. 

 
58 Council Tax Base 2023/2024  

 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Council tax base for 
council tax purposes for 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the calculation of the Torbay Council Tax Base for the year 
2023/24 be approved as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report; 

 
2. that the calculation of the Brixham Town Council Tax Base for the 

year 2023/24 be approved as shown in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report; 

 
3. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as its Council Tax base for the year 2023/24 
should be 46,620.10; 

 
4. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as the Council Tax base for Brixham Town 
Council for the year 2023/24 should be 6,211.39; 

 
5. that, in principle, from April 2024 subject to the relevant 

legislation being in place, Council adopts a 100% Council Tax 
premium in respect of second homes;  

  
6. that, in principle, from April 2024 subject to the relevant 

legislation being in place, Council adopts a 100% Council Tax 
premium in respect of empty premises that have been left 



Council Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

 

unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for a period of between 
1 and 2 years;   and 

 
7. that a consultation is undertaken early in 2023 to consider a 

change to the threshold (currently 70%) in calculating the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme to be applicable from April 
2024 with a report to be brought back to Cabinet. 

 
59 Torbay Economic Growth Strategy  

 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the proposed 
Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 2022 - 2030 (as set out in the submitted report).  
It was noted the Strategy provided strategic direction for the Council and its partners 
in respect of the economic development of Torbay.  Torbay’s economy continued to 
fall behind the UK average and the new Strategy set the framework and key actions 
to transform the economy. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 
 

1. that the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy be approved, as set 

out in the submitted report; and  

 

2. that subject to 1 above the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 

Action Plan be presented to a subsequent Cabinet meeting for 

approval. 

 
60 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 

Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the following executive decisions 
taken to which the call-in procedure did not apply: 
 

Governance Oversight of Capital Spend;  
Investment Zones in England – Expression of Interest;  and 
Torquay Town Deal – Land Assembly. 

 
61 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of 

Executive Functions  
 
At the invitation of The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, the Leader of the Council 
updated the Council on a change he had made to the Cabinet, namely the inclusion 
of Equality & Diversity within the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community 
Service’s portfolio.  The Leader of the Council advised that he would provide an 
update at the next Cabinet meeting. 
 
 



Council Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


